ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 64-1

An Ordinance to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, by amending Chapter 2 entitled "Administration", Section 24 entitled "Time of Regular Meetings" and Section 61 thereof entitled "Committees-Established".

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 24 of Chapter 2 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, the same being Ordinance No. 7, 1954, Section 1 be amended to read as follows:

The Common Council shall meet in regular session on the first and third Thursdays of each month, and may in any regular session transact any business which may lawfully come before it. Regular sessions shall be convened and held at 6:30 P.M., central standard time. Council may by motion, concurred in by a majority of the members-elect dispense with any regular session or change the day and hour of the convening.

SECTION 2. That Section 61 of Chapter 2 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, the same being Ordinance No. 7, 1954, Section 1 be amended to read as follows:

To facilitate the transaction of business the following standing committees are established to which matters and questions before the Council may from time to time be referred for investigation and report:

- (1) Rules, ordinances and resolutions
- (2) Finance
- (3) Municipal utilities and properties
- (4) Public safety and traffic planning
- (5) Planning, zoning and land use
- (6) University relations
- (7) Municipal development and growth.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 6th day of January, 1964.

S./ John H. Hooker, Jr.

John H. Hooker, Mayor
Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S./ Howard A. Young
Howard A. Young, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington this 6 day of January, 1964, at the hour of 8:00 of clock P. M.

S./ Howard A. Young
Howard Young, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me this $\frac{6}{\text{M}}$ day of January, 1964, at the hour of $\frac{8:00}{\text{M}}$ o'clock $\frac{P}{\text{M}}$.

S./ John H. Hooker, Jr.
John H. Hooker, Mayor